

Committee: Directly to Council **Committee Review:** N/A **Staff:** Gene Smith, Legislative Analyst **Purpose:** Final action – vote expected

SUBJECT

Resolution to amend Resolution 19-881 Tax Levy Resolution – Fiscal Year 2022, Correction to the Village of Drummond's Personal Property Tax Rate

EXPECTED ATTENDEES

None

COUNCIL DECISION POINTS & COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

• N/A

DESCRIPTION/ISSUE

The Council includes the property tax rates for certain municipalities in its tax levy resolution each fiscal year. The personal property tax rate for the Village of Drummond is incorrect for FY 2022. This amendment corrects Resolution No. 19-881 to include the correct personal property tax rate for the Village of Drummond. The Council may immediately act on an amendment to a previously approved resolution without suspending the rules of procedure.

SUMMARY OF KEY DISCUSSION POINTS

• N/A

This report contains:© #1Proposed resolution© #1June 6, 2021, Village of Drummond Memorandum© #2

Alternative format requests for people with disabilities. If you need assistance accessing this report you may <u>submit alternative format requests</u> to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at <u>adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov</u>

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

Lead Sponsor: County Council

SUBJECT: <u>Amendment to Resolution 19-881 Tax Levy Resolution – Fiscal Year 2022</u>, <u>Correction to the Village of Drummond's Personal Property Tax Rate</u>

- 1. The Council approved Resolution No. 19-881 Tax Levy Resolution Fiscal Year 2022 on May 27, 2021. This resolution also publishes the property tax rates for certain municipalities within the County.
- 2. This resolution amends the Village of Drummond's personal property tax rate from \$0 per \$100 to \$0.12 per \$100 to correct an error in Resolution No. 19-881.

<u>Action</u>

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves the following resolution:

The Village of Drummond's personal property tax rates is amended as follows:

		Rate in \$ per \$100	
		Real	Personal
Village of Drummond	Citizens' Committee	0.0480	[0.0000] <u>0.1200</u>

This is a correct copy of Council action.

Selena Mendy Singleton, Esq. Clerk of the Council

Village of Drummond

PO BOX 70642 Chevy Chase MD, 20815

June 6, 2021

Patricia Richardson Property Tax Billing Manager Montgomery County Dept. of Finance Treasury Division 255 Rockville Pike, Suite L-15 Rockville, MD 20850

RE: FY 2021 Municipal Tax Rates

Patricia,

The real property tax for the Village of Drummond for the 2021 fiscal year is unchanged and remains 0.048 per \$100 assessment. The personal property tax remains 0.12 per \$100 assessment.

Sincerely,

Leyan Calie

Bryan J. Cahill Village of Drummond, Treasurer